In a(cordanc;e with

Rule 3 35 of th 3 4

Insolvency (Eng;and & A |V| O

Wales) Rules 2016 & . R i

Paraguanh 90 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

COMPANIES HOUSE

URIR

A,

P

A

Companies House

*
[#

12/07/2017 #317

n Company details

Company number W!—;F’?WW’?F—/

Company name in full \AB INTERNET LIMITED -~

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) {MARTIN CHARLES
Surname ’ ARMSTRONG
E Administrator’s address
Building name.’number‘ ALLEN HOUSE
Street | 1 WESTMEAD ROAD
Post town ’ SUTTON N
Countylfiééivon ’ SURREY
Postcode ’?W[T’_ 4 W[—;’i
Country ’
u Administrator's name o
Fl_J” farename(s) ‘JAMES EDMUND [ @ other administrator
_— Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ PATCHETT anather admimstrator,
E Administrator's address e
Burkding name/number [ ALLEN HOUSE o OSIhT;admlnisttraﬂ" -
N R — se s section 1o 1ell us abou
Street ‘ 1 WESTMEAD ROAD anather administrator
Post town | sSUTTON -
EE)iL}(’y;’Reglon [ SURREY .

Posteode sl T il

Country ’7 i

0417 Version 10



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

[ Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and’,dk’ate \
Admiristrator’s 5'5;‘“9 : ‘g
Signature b Y
oy AR

e Fof TR\




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The centact informatian you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

County/Region

e T

Lountry

lﬂ

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register

O You have attached the required documents

(O You have signed and dated the form

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 10




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
/
AB Internet Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 111" July 2017

Deemed delivered to all creditors on: 17 July 2017




James E Patchett and | are the Joint Admimnistrators of the Company and these are our statutory

proposals relating to the Company

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Previous name:
Trading name.
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading addresses

Current registered office:

Former registered office

Principal trading activity
Appointment Details
Administrators

Administrators' address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by

Actions of Administrators’

Officers of the Company

Directors.

Company secretary”

Share capital

Authonsed

1,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

AB Internet Limited

N/A

N/A

05650861

9" December 2005

4 Pioneer Way, Lincoln LNG6 3DH

62 Sewell Road, Lincoln LN2 5QX

Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey SM1 4LA
Landmark House. 1 Riseholme Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire LN1
3SN

Internet Service Provider

Martin C Armstrong and James E Patchett

Turpin Barker, Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton,
Surrey SM1 4LA

23" May 2017

High Court of Jushce

CR-2017-003785

The directors of the Company

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by either or both of the Administraters

acting jointly or alone.

Narme Shareholding
Darren Round 510

Deborah Rizan Stott 250

Neill Tucker 240

Debarah Rizan-Stott As above

Alfotted, called up and fully paid
1,000 crdinary shares of £1 each



Charges

Person entitled Descrnption Created Delivered
Catalyst Business Finance Limited Fixed & Floating Charge 210712016 04/08/2016
2, CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The Company had been incorporated in December 2005 and had generally traded profitably.

The Company operated as an Internet Service Provider ("1SP") operating their own wireless network
infrastructure in both urban and rural pans of the UK

The Company has six ‘spokes’ to its’ business, being five networks which supplies broadband internet
to a designated area and one ongoing contract to build and supply a network in Scotland. The five
networks were as follows

- North Wales

- South Wales

- Loch Tay

- Black Isle

- Forest Holidays

The networks all serviced the tocal community aside from Forest Holidays which serviced the holiday
sites operated by Forest Holidays across the country. There had been a further network in Lincoin but
that had been sold in December 2016 for £250,000 (payable by deferred instalments)

As stated above, the Company entered into a contract to build and provide a network in Scotland. The
contract was with Gigaplus Argyll ("GPA") and was entered into in June 2015. The GPA contract had
been expected to be the first of a number of contracts secured with Scottish Government backing
although significant delays had been expenenced that were primarily related to the acquisition of
locations on which to place the required masts. The delays and associated costs had a severe impact
on cash flow Whilst all necessary sites were eventually acquired and the contract {originally due for
completion by August 2016) was now expected to proceed, the Company did nat have sufficient working
capital to acquire the hardware/equipment to be instalied and therefore could not progress the contract

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance can be found at Appendix 7.

It should be noted that the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore
may not reflect the Company’s true trading position

The directors were referred to Turpin Barker Armstrong for advice by Charles Boliston of UK Debt
Solvers. Turpin Barker Armstrong have a marketing agreement with UK Debt Scolvers for the generation
of business leads The directors contacted Turpin Barker Armstrong to discuss the financial position of
the Company. A conference call was held between Martin Armstrong and James Patchett {both of Turpin
Barker Armstrong) and the directors on 4" May 2017 and the opticns available to the Board were
discussed and considered.

James Patchelt subsequently visited the Company’s premises to meet with the directors (and therr
virtual FD) on 8™ May 2017 The purpose of this meeting was to discuss the financial pasition of the
Company following on from the call that had taken place on 4" May 2017 and decide on the most
appropriate strategy for the Company At this meeting 1t was apparent that the Company was suffering
from the following financial pressures

Telephony suppliers
The company utiised BT, Talk Talk and K Com to provide lines that previded services to customers

Arrears had accrued to these suppliers and the Company had afready entered into payment plans where




possible However, due to a faiure to maintain agreed payments, all supplers were threatening fo
terminate supply BT had already disconnected some ines which serviced the Black Isle network which
had caused supply to customers of this network to cease

Catalyst Business Finance Limited ("Catalyst")

The secured creditor was owed in excess of £115 000 {as at early May 2017) and the Company had
failed to maintain agreed repayments but terms were revised such that the hiabiity was to be repaid in
two approximately equal payments at the end of May and June 2017 The Company was expecting an
intenim payment of circa £82 000 on the GPA contract at the end of May which would have, in the normal
course of events, been utilised to pay Catalyst |t was, however, noted that this would cause disruption
to payments to suppliers generally, but specifically the telephony supplers listed abeve, and nsk the
disconnection of ines on other networks.

HMRC

The Company had built up arrears of Crown debts and HMRC were owed approximately £60,000 (as at
early May 2017). HMRC were due to receive a payment on 8% May 2017 but the Company was unable
to make this payment It was considered likely that that the debt would be passed to HMRC’s solicitors
in order to prepare and issue a winding up petifion against the Company, although the Company had
received no indication that this process had already started

Site Shares

Each network was supported by site share agreements with local land/property owners for the erection
of masts on their land/property These agreements generally required the Company to pay a nominal
annual rent plus electricity to the owners of the site Arrears had been accrued in respect of a number
of these agreements and some site owners had taken steps to switch off or otherwise tamper with the
equipment which affected supply to those customers receiving service from that part of the network

The position with regards to the saleability of the networks was assessed as follows

Noith and South Wales
It was felt that these networks may be of interest to the purchaser of the Lincoln network as well as other
operators in that locality.

Forest Holidays
While a third party purchaser was possible, it was noted that Forest Holidays would have to agree to
any sale/assignment and it was understood that they may wish to purchase the network themselves

Loch Tay

It was noted that the assets of Loch Tay were owned by the community rather than the Company and
thus only the income stream/Goodwili of this network could be sold (subject to consent/approval from
the owners of the physical netwaork)

Bilack Isle
As previously mentioned, the Black Isle network was out of service due to the disconnection of telephone
ines A sale of this network was highiy speculative and any value considered nominal

in summary, ¢ was felt that there were opportunities for asset sales to be entered into that would enable
enhanced realisations when compared with a hquidation and also enable supply fo continue to
customers {or in the Black Isle’s case, recommence)

During this meeting 1t was therefore concluded that an Admirustration would be the most appropnate
course of action for the Company This would permit the sale of the parts of the business (whether in a
single or multiple sales) as going concerns and would enable a higher return to creditors than simply
ceasing to trade and placing the company into hquidation

In addition, a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") was not considered viable as the Company was
incurring trading losses and would not be able to adhere to an arrangement




In view of the interest in the networks, 1t was considered that a pre-pack sale of the business and assets
{either as a whole or piecemeal sales of the networks) would be appropriate A pre-pack Administration
15 where the marketing and negotiating work to achieve a sale s carried out pre appointment The terms
of the sale(s) are alsc agreed prior to Administration with the sales executed immediately upon the
appaintment of an Administrator In this case it was hoped that this could be achieved, however, on 19"
May 2017 we were contacted by the Board who advised that other suppliers had threatened to
disconnect supply to the networks This would have had a catastrophic effect on the Company’s ability
to service customers and would have dissipated any value of the Company’'s Goodwill. 1t was therefore
concluded that the Company be placed into Administration without delay in order to utilise the
Administrators powers to compel key suppliers to maintain supply in order to achieve a sale (or sales).
This would require the Company o continue to trade duning the Administration untii sales were agreed

Accaordingly, on 23 May 2017, James E Patchett and | were appointed by the Directors of the Company
as Joint Admunistrators of the Company and took over from the Board respensibility for the management
of the affairs, business and property of the Company The appointment permitted the Joint
Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, although both Administrators have
been involved 1n dealing with the Company’s affairs.

Prior to the commencement of the Administration Turpin Barker Armstreng acted as advisors to the
Board as a whole acting on behalf of ihe Company No advice was given to the individual directors
regarding the impact of the insolvency of the company on their perscnal financial affarrs. Whilst not
formally in office at that time, Turpin Barker Armstrong was stili required to act in its dealings with the
Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, James £ Patchett and | considered the vanous threats to
our objectivity arising from this prior involvement We concluded that those threats were at an
acceptable level such that we could still act objectively and hence could be appointed Administrators of
the Company

3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

As Admunistrators of the Company, James E Patchett and | are officers of the Court, and must perform
our duties n the interests of the creditors as a whole In order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, which 1s to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

{a) rescue the Company as a going concern, or

{b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors,

Ohjective {(a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that a CVA was not
appropriate

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company, and will do this by trading the
business and achieving sales of the Company's networks and assets

The insolvency legistation has seta 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
Is extended by the Couri or the creditors If we are unable to complete the Administration of the




Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of creditors, i order
to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Trading the business

Following appointment, | took steps to continue to trade the business in order to achieve sales of the
business and assets as a whole or, if this could not be achieved, on a piecemeal basis. It was considered
that a cessation of the business could have had the following impact

- Dissipated the value of any Goodwill due to termination of supply on all networks

- Immediate termination of the GPA contract, nsking non-payment of the outstanding invorce {(and
any further montes due) in addition to a potential claim for iquidated damages

- Network assets being abandoned on site due to location and prohibitive costs of collection/sale.

- Substantial claims from customers In respect of pre-patd supplies/instatlations which cauld not
be fulfilled

Accordingly, a period of trading with the sale of the business and assets was considered to be the
appropriate strategy 1in order to maximise recoveries and provide the best outcome for creditors Whilst
a return to unsecured creditors was considered speculative, a sale of the business and assets was
expected to discharge the secured creditor in full and provide a return to preferential creditors Neither
of which would have heen possible in a Liguidation where trading would have ceased immediately.
Ongoing trading resulted in the collection of a significant sum due from GPA (aibeit subject to some
offset/reduction} which again may not have been possible had the Company ceased to trade

In order to continue to trade it was essential to maintain supply from the backhaul internet providers for
each network (the backbone of the networks) These suppliers were engaged with and supply was
maintained where possible 1n addition, time has been spent trying to facilitate the reconnechion of lines
that had previously been disconnected prior to Administration

Following my appointment, | also liaised with the directors regarding the key clencal and technical
personnel required to continue trading and deal with any outages In this regard, one director was made
redundant with effect from 24" May 2017 (but retained on a contracted basis to asstst with the proposed
sales) A further 6 staff (including the remaining 2 directors) were made redundant on 315 May 2017
(again the two directors were retained on a contracted basis to assist with the proposed sales and
ongoing trading) Correspondence was entered into with staff regarding their position and any unpaid
entitiements (and their ability to make a claim from the Redundancy Payments Office {("RPQO™)).

in the trading penod it has also been necessary to have extensive daily correspondence with customers
regarding various issues, Including service outages, faulty sites/equipment, payments, potential new
suppliers and claims for any Iosses suffered by them as a resuit of the Company’'s msotvency

The trading perod has largely been funded using funds received on the GPA contract in addition to
receipts from customers for monthly internet supply. In order to continue trading, It has been necessary
to make ongoing payments to third parties including, but not limted fo, staff, HMRC, suppliers and
landlords There will be further expenses for the trading period and these will be paid from funds held
{and received going forward} Unfortunately | am unable to provide fult details of these expenses at this
time as | am awaiting a number of invoices for the trading period, particularly from utiity providers and
backhaul internet providers.

The work undertaken to continue to trade the business has been considerabie and a summary of the
work undertaken in this regard 1s as follows

Obtaining appropriate information about the business.
Arranging suitable insurance for the business.




Substantial correspondence with customers regarding service, repaws, site 1ssues and payments on a
daily basis

Making non-essential staff redundant

Coarresponding with the Company's bankers regarding payments received post-appontment

Liaising with key suppliers and landlords and arranging payments as an expense of Admuoustration
Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the business.

Liaising with staff and directors on a daily basis

Liaising with accountani regarding submussion of relevant information in respect of wages and salaries
paid.

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business (Including site visits/repairs).

Liaising with pension provider

Monitoring and making payments in respect of staff wages, PAYE/NIC and pension coninbutions

The Company's trade is labour intensive and primarily requires clerical and technical staff to deal with
administrative functions and maintenance of internet supply/networks (including site visits and repairs)
respectively The Company held a minimal amount of stock as at Administration with nominal value In
view of the estimated value, some of the Company’s residual stock was sold on eBay by the directors
(as agreed with our appointed agents). The total funds received in this regard was £2,084 (net of VAT
and eBay/Paypal charges). These funds were withdrawn from Paypal in cash periodically and retained
to be utilised in respect of travel and subsistence expenses in connection with maintaining the networks.
The sum of £1,540 1s currently held by the Company in this regard. As the funds have not passed
through the Administration estate account they are not detailed on the attached trading receipts and
payments account. These funds are ikely to be utilised further for ongoing travel and subsistence
expenses and therefore cash in hand is not included on the attached estimated outcome statement

There remains a small amount of residual stock which was not sold on eBay and s expected to be
included 1n the proposed sale of the networks

Uncollected debts/Trading Assets

During the trading period, invaices were raised in May and June totalling £69 363 68 (net of VAT) (which
includes invorces relating to supply to the Lincoln purchaser and a further payment due under the GPA
contract) Of these invaices, the (net) sum of £57,865 remains outstanding and wilf be pursued.
However, the Company invoiced customers In advance for internet supply, and in view of the periodic
outages suffered due to faulty equipment and disconnected of hines by suppliers, the level of any further
payments received from customers is uncertain Any future receipts wili reduce the estimated trading
loss for the trading period,

Unpaid Liabihties

[ am stll awaiting invoices from a number of third parties in respect of the lhabiliies incurred during the
trading period. These include payments due for utilities, backhaul supply, staff/contractors and rent.
Based on information known to date, and the amounts estimated to be owed for the foregoing supplies
based on the Company's prior payments, | estimate that unpaid labilities to date amount to circa
£42,500 (net of VAT). Please note that this does not include any habilities incurred for trading beyond
the date of these proposals.

Trading Loss
After taking into account the above, the receipts and payments made to date, the projected receipts and

payments, and my firm's time costs for the trading penod (estimated at £35,300 as detarled tater in this
report), | anticipate that the trading loss for the Company wili be circa £80,000 Whilst this loss is
significant, the angoing trading of the Company has resulted, or s expected to result, in the following.

- Recovery of funds under GPA contract which is unlikely to have been recovered in a Liguidation.

- Recovery of May payment from purchaser of Lincoln network (which 1s unlikely to have been
paid if the Company ceased to trade due to the obligations on the Company included in the sale
contract}

- Increased realisations in respect of Goodwill of £130,600

- Increased realisations in respect of the tangible Network assets




- Increased debtor realisations due to engoing supply

- Minimised ctaims from customers in respect of prepayments for supply which couid no longer
be fulfiled upon cessation

- Minimised employee claims where staff have voluntanily left ther employment with the
Company

in view of the above, | consider that ongoing trading (although loss making) has helped achieve the
statutory objective being pursued and has not prejudiced the position of unsecured creditors on the
basis that the prospects of a return when compared with a liquidation remains unaffected.

Other work undertaken

Realisation of assets

in addition to trading, the other primary focus has been trying to achieve sales of the business and
assets Specialist agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, were engaged te value the Company's assets and
market the business and assets for sale (either as a whole or by sales of networks separately)

During this process, we have been required to liaise with interested parties, act as a conduit between
ali parties regarding the provision of information/technical queries and review/comment aon offers
received in addition, the GPA contract and Loch Tay network required further consideration GPA were
interested 1n seeking a novation of their contract and therefore correspondence has been entered into
with them in this regard Whilst it was unclear If the contract had any value, a novation would facilitate
the release of monies due to the Company under the contract whilst aiso avoiding any potential claim
for lquidated damages from an early termination With regards to Loch Tay, the physical assets which
comprise this network are owned by the community, not the Company, and therefore we have haised
with the representative of the community where appropriate Whilst the Goodwill associated to the Loch
Tay network 1s capable of being sold, it will be for the community to consent to any new provider

A summary of the work undertaken in respect of the realisation of assets 1s as follows:

Arranging suitable insurance over assets,

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

tnstruciing agents to market, value and realise the Company's assets

tnstructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets and prepare sale contracts

Ongoing correspondence with agents and solicitors regarding the above {e g inrespect of technical and
contractual queries from interested parties).

Ccerresponding with GPA regarding contract.

Corresponding with Loch Tay Broadband regarding proposed sale of network

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

We instructed agents Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH”) to market the business in order ta achieve a sale
{or sales) for the best price possible The work undertaken in this regard is as follows.

1. Brief details of the business were placed on the "businesses for sale” section of the LSH website
and circulated to a comprehensive list of potential interested parties

2 47 responses were received with 34 NDAs returned These parties were 1ssued with an
Information Memorandum with further detailed supporting information released as requested.

3 Detalled discussions took place and a deadline for best bids of 12 noon en Monday 121 June
2017 was set 11 bids for various network permutations were received No single “best” offer
was received so we have worked to secure the mast favourable elements of two fughest value
offers received




4 After detaled further negotiations, sales have been agreed with 2 unconnected third parties
{subject to contract}

- The sale of the Forest Holidays network for £65,000

- The sale of the remairing 4 networks and other assets for £200,000 {less a maximum £25,000
deduction in lieu of any potential claims under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Reguiations 2006 ("TUPE"} (which are not expected)).

5 Proof of funding was secured for both parties, with checks made as to the extent of the due
diligence required

6 Ongoing discussions/negotations with the proposed purchasers wilh regards lto technicai
guernes and terms of sale.

LSH have valued the Company's assets and. whilst the assets have not yet been formaliy sold, as stated
above agreements in principle have now been reached for the sales of the following

B - . Valuation basis & amount (£)
_Asset category In situ Ex situ (Break up)
Fixed charge
Goodwill (see note below) NTH
Floating charge 260,500
Plant & Equipment 17,000
(Networks)
Office Furniture & Equipment | 2,000 500
Motor Vehicles 3,927 2227
Stock 10,000 2,000
Total

The in situ valuations of the Networks include any applicable Goodwill Any realsations in respect of
Goodwill will be caught under the fixed charge held by Catalyst and payable to them As previously
stated, agreements have been reached with interested parties subject to contract, however, the
apportionments of the sale consideration to asset categories is yet to be agreed Accordingly, it 1s
possible that some categories of asset are sold for below or above the valuation obtained from LSH.
Notwithstanding this, the agreements reached were the best available n the circumstances and
represent the best outcome for creditors. An estimate of the anticipated realisable figure for Goodwill 15
included n the attached estimated outcome statement and is based on 70% of the agreed sale price for
the four networks The sale of the Forest Holidays network 15 not anticipated to include any element of
Goodwill

Creditors
The following work has been undertaken since appointment in respect of the above

Obtaming information from Company records about employee claims

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office

Correspongding with employees regarding theirr claims.

Liaistng with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding therr claims
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

Investigations
The following work has been undertaken since appointment in respect of the above




Obtamning information from refevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, directors, etc
Reviewing bank statements to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take agamnst a
third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

I had to undertake this work either as part of my routine administrative functions, or in order to (a) trade
the business, (b) protect and realise the assets of the Company, and {c) investigate the affairs of the
Company and conduct of the directors.

tn addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as the folowing.
Administration.

Case planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data

{ssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other requived on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating o the case

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaming and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

These are tasks that a
conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do no
to be carried out

re required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for t
not produce any direct bencfit for creditors, they

1

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

| have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company's estimated financial position as at
239 May 2017, which is known as a Statement of Affairs, but they have not yet prepared it The reason
for the delay 1s that all have been assisting with the ongoing trading of the business.

In the absence of a Statement of Affairs | have prepared an estimate of the financial position of the
Company as at 23 May 2017 from the records of the Company, together with, for flustrative purposes,
the estimated position had the Company entered higundation and ceased to trade. | attach a copy of the
estimate at Appendix 1, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the
amounts of their debts (other than in respect of employees and consumer creditors for payments made
in advance, since | am not permitted by the insolvency legisiation to disclose such information) Please
note that the Book Values included are based on the latest availlable mformation from the Company

Comments on the Administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the Company

5.1. Goodwill

Whilst the sale contracts and asset apportionments are yet to be agreed, the Company's Goodwili 1s
anticipated to be sold for circa £140,000. Realisations in this regard will fall under the fixed charge held

by Cataiyst and payable to them. It 1s anticipated that realisations in respect of Goodwilt will discharge
the liabdity owed to Catalyst in full




5.2 Tangible Assets (Networks)

As above, sale contracts and asset apporionments are yet to be agreed, however, the physical assets
pertaining to the five remaining networks are expected to realise £122,500

5.3. Stock

As previously stated, the Company 1s in possession of a small amount of stock which has not already
been sold on eBay This is expected to be included within the sale of the 4 remaining networks for a
naminal value If not included in the sale, our agents have advised that the costs of collecting and
disposing of this stock would be prohibitive Accordingly, the realisable value included in the estimated
ouicome statement is based on the break up vaiuation.

54. Office Furniture & Equipment

Mostly old furniture with negligible value Again, due to the age/condition, the break up value has been
used for the purposes of the comparative estimated outcome statement,

5.5. Book debts

As previously reported, the payment received from GPA in respect of the contract was technically a
book debt {(as the invoice was raised prior to Administratian), however, the recovery of this debt was
negoliated and reduced following my appointment and has been used to fund the trading penod.
Accordingly, whilst the book value incorporates the full outstanding invoice as at the date of
Admimistration, it 1s not reflected in the estimated to realise figure as it was treated as a trading receipt
and 15 detalled on the trading receipts and payments account (and incorporated into the trading loss on
the outcome statement).

In addition, the book value of debtors also includes the sum due from the purchaser of the Lincoln
network {which is being discharged via deferred payments). Of this sum, a payment of £19,895.08 has
been received for the May instalment although the June instalment has not been recetved. The June
payment has been retained due to alleged breaches of contract by the Company | have been in
discussions with the debtor and my solicitors in respect of the outstanding payment and payrents going
forward (due to the contractual nature of the debt)

The Company's remaining debts primarily constitute unpaid customer invoices raised prior to
Administration. Payments totalling £769 98 have been received to date from customers in respect of pre
Administration invoices However, due to severe service outages prior to Admimistration it is unclear if
any further recoveries are going to be made

Accordingly, the realisable value given to book debts has been included as £160,000, being the amount
due from the purchaser of the Lincoln network (as at Administration), although as previously stated, due
to the contractual nature of this debt it may not be realsable in full and a settfement may need to be
reached in order to release the Company from any further obligations/costs associated with the sale
5.6. Motor Vehicles

There are two owned vans with significant mechanical 1Issues and are both on SORNs There 1s a further
van on finance which I1s considered to have some equity, being close to the end of the agreement.

There are two further financed vehicles, a Tesla electric car and an 1zuzu pickup, neither of which are
Ikely to have any equity

5.7. Corporation Tax

Realisation of the Company’s Goodwill is expected to constiute a capital gan and be subject to
Corporation Tax The Corporation Tax payable may be subject fo reduction in respect of the trading loss




anticipated to be suffered, however, for the purposes of the Estimated Cutcome Statement the worst
case scenario amount of £27,000 has been included

5.8. Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for unpaid wages and
hohiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum hmit set by the insolvency tegisiation.

5.9. Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15" September 2003  This is known as the
“prascribed part of the net property " A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a flocating charge. An Administrator has to set aside:

. 50% of the fust £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property,

up to a maximum of £600,000

The Company gave a fixed and floating charge to Catalyst on 213 July 2016. The money due to Catalyst
ts expected to be fully repaid from the fixed charge they hold over Goodwill. As a result, | will not have
to pay them any money under therr floating charge, and the prescribed part provisions will not apply.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

to the Company for the period from when it

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments relating to
ot se proposals, at Appendix 2.

entered Administration, 23 May 2017, i

7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to continue fo trade the
business until he proposed sales have been completed. Ongoing trading up to completion 1s required
as any cessation will result in an immediate disconnection of suppty to customers which will dissipate
the value of the Goodwill being sold It would also result in claims from customers for prepayments for
service which 1s no longer supplied. The proposed sales are expected to be completed imminently and
therefore future trade is expected o be minimal

Once the sales/trading period have been completed, | will deal with post-sale formalities (includmng
monitaring and collecting any deferred consideration) and reconcile the final trading position by dealing
with any outstanding receipts and payments

The following work will aiso be undertaken

Asset realisations

The Company's debtor positton will be reconciled from the Company's records and any cuistanding
debtors wilt be written to requesting payment of the cutstanding sum due Time will therefore be spent
cofresponding with debtors, dealing with any disputes, agreeing settlements (If necessary) and dealing
with payments receved.

As previously reported, the Company’s principle debtor owes circa £140,000 in respect of the deferred
consideration due on the sale of the Lincaln network {after accounting for the payment received post
Administration as shown on the attached receipts and payments account) The contract to which this




debt relates does impose some obligations on the Company and | have instructed my solicitors (o review
the contract in this regard This will need to be considered carefully and the costs associated with
adhering to the Company's obligaticns under the contract assessed

Any remaining tangible assets which are not included within the sale will be disposed of by our appointed
agents

Finally, we will pursue any other assets that come to light as a result of our investigations into the affairs
of the Company

investigations
The Joint Administrators will investigate the Company to establish whether there are any potential asset

recoveries or conduct matters that require further investigation, taking account of the public interest,
potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an inveshigation, and the costs involved In
addition, any matters brought to our attention will be considered and investigated as necessary

Any additional recovenes made as a result of these investigations may facilitate an increased return to
preferential creditors and, If realisations are sufficient, a distribution to unsecured creditors. At this stage,
however, | am not aware of any potential asset recoveries that require investigation

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary
of State to include any matters which have come to our attention durning the course of our work, which
may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him/her unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company This report will be prepared and submitied in due course

Distributions

The company’s financial position means there are expected to be sufficient assets to pay a dividend to
secured and preferential creditors Accordingly, the validity of the charge held by Catalyst wili need to
be checked In addition, | will need to laise with the RPO regarding their claim in the Admintstration (in

respect of payments made by them to employees) and also adjudicate preferential claims generally.

General
In additron, we will do all such things and generally exercise all powers as administrators as we, at our
discretion, consider desirable ar expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

The Company’s financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay any dividend
at all to non-preferential unsecured creditors

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| attach at Appendix 3 a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the
basis of my remuneration on more than one basis as detailed below:

Fixed fee basis

There are certain tasks that | have to carry out on nearly every case, namely Administration and
Creditors {Employees & Claims) Although they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are
necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors,
but stilt have to be carrnied out

Administration. This represents the work that 15 involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holder (and therr managers). It does not give direct financial benefit to the
creditors, but has o be undertaken by the office holder to meet thewr requirements under the insolvency
fegislation and the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders
must follow




Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the RPO  That work wifl include dealing with quenes received from both
the ex-employees and the RPO {o facilitate the processing of the claims  The office holder is required
to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of therr claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure
that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received fram creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received The office holder 1s required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions

After taking into account the nature and value of the assets involved and that this is a complex case, as
highlighted above, | have concluded that a fixed fee of £35,000 1s necessary to cover that work | have
also compared the proposed fixed fee with our past time records for undertaking the work in respect of
cases of a similar size and complexity and taken that into account when determining the level of the
fixed fee sought, and as a resuit 1 believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee is expected to produce
a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that 1 anticipate will be necessarily and properly undertaken.
Fult information about the work that 1 will undertake for the fixed fee is contained in Appendix 4.

Percentage basts

There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets to recover. They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. |
undertake the work to protect and then realise the assets, initially at my own cost, suffering the loss if
any asset 1s not realisable If assets are recovered, [ first recover my costs and then distribute any
balance. | am seeking to recover a percentage of the assets that | realise 1 order to remunerate me for
the work that | undertake in respect of realising them The percentage | propose to charge will also
share the anticipated benefit with the creditors | am seeking to recover the following percentages

Nature of asset Percentage being sought (%)
Goodwill 10%
Tangible Assets (Netwarks) 10%
Tangible Assets (Motor Vehicles) 10%
Stock 10%
Office Furniture & Equipment 10%
Book Debts 15%

| think the percentages t am seeking approval for reflect the work undertaken to date, the anticipated
work/risk that | am taking, the nature of the assets involved, and the complexity of the Administration,
as highlighted above | have alsc compared the proposed percentage for which approval is being sought
with the standard book debt agent recovery percentages {usually a minimum of 25%) in respect of boak
debts and the Official Receiver’s percentage charged for realising assets (being 15%) and taken these
into account when determining the percentage being sought. As a result, 1 believe that this
demonstrates why the percentages proposed are expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection
of the work that | anticipate will be necessanly and properly undertaken.

Whilst | am required to maintain records of creditors’ claims in all cases, in those cases where sufficient
realisations are made to enable me to pay a dividend to creditors, | have to undertake certain statutory
formahties This include wniting to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the
claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which
may Involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors | am seeking to
recover 10% of any distnbutions made to preferential creditors, to reflect the additional work required




| think the percentage | am seeking approval for reflects the number of creditors involved and the
complexity of the Administration as highlighted above | have also compared the proposed percentage
for which approvai 1s being sought with the statutory scale for such work and taken that into account
when determining the percentage being sought | believe that this demonstrates why the percentage
proposed 15 expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that 1 anticipate will be
necessanly and preperly undertaken

Full information about the work that t will undertake as a percentage of realisations and distributions 1s
contained 1n Appendix 4

Time costs

Some work cannot be i1dentified with encugh certainty for me o seek remuneration on a fixed or
perceniage basis For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis. i.e by reference to
time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates. When
| seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate That estimate acts
as a cap on my time costs so that 1 cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated fime costs without
further approval from those who approved the fees | attach a "Fees estimate summary” at Appendix 5
that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the
work, and the time that ! think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information
in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carned out within the estimate.

As indicated In the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis
investigations and trading, The following explains about the areas of work for which | am seeking
approval on a time cost basis, whiist full information about the work that | will undertake on a time cost
basis I1s contained in Appendix 4

Inveshigations The insolvency legisiation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in
respect of what are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the
commencemeni of the insoivency procedure and also in respect of matiers such as misfeasance and
wrongful trading The office holder 15 required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake
an initia} investigation in all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the
benefit of creditors and the time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an nitial
investigation  If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office
holder will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detall and to bring recovery actions
where necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors and approval for an increase in
fees will be made as necessary Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the
office holder will provide an estimate of that benefit if an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holder 15 also required by legislation to repert to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills on the conduct of the directors and the work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligation
is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

Trading The office holder decided to trade the business of the Company In order to achieve sales of
the business and assets, which 1t 1s anticipated will be for a substantially greater amount than a disposal
of assets on a break up basis in order to maximise the recoveries on behalf of creditors  The particutar
fasks scheduled in this category of work are required to be undertaken in order to enable the office
holder to monitor and control the trading of the business, and include statutory functions that are required
to be undertaken when running any business

More detalls of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate that
the total time costs that | wili incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £51,462 50 at a
“blended” rate of £291 57 per hour

This estimate has been provided o creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the case
and before the office holder has full knowledge of the case Whiist all possible steps have been taken
to make this estimate as accurate as possible, it 1s based on the office holder's current knowledge of




the case and their knowledge and expenence of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
stze and apparent complexity  As a result, the estimate does not take Into account any currently
unknown complexities or difficulties that may anse durning the administraton of the case. |f the time
costs incurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate,
the office holder will provide an explanation as to why that 1s the case in the next progress repoit sent
to creditars  Since the office holder cannot draw remuneration in excess of this eshmate without first
obtaining approval to do so, then where the office holder considers it appropriate in the context of the
case, they will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw
additional remuneration over and above this estimate.

I anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate if this work leads to further areas of
Investigation, potential further asset recovenes and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
praceedings.

To date a totat of 116 10 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the Administration, and
total time costs fo date are £36,212 charged at an average charge out rate of £311.90. Details of the
time units used and current charge-oui rates are provided in our practice fee recovery sheet, a copy of
which s enclosed at Appendix 3 | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking to charge
fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to grade of staff and
work done at Appendix 6

| am not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as the
Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential
unsecured creditors

As a result, it will be for the chargetiolder (and preferential creditors} to approve my remuneration

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Associaton of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
ottp:/www creditorinsclvencyquide co.uk! Details about how an office holder’'s fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a senes of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at hitp /www. turpinbainselvency co ukiother-services-
information/links There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer
to the October 2015 version Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet which can also be found at hitpJ//www.turpinbainselvency co.uk/other-services-
information/links

I have incurred total expenses of £9,690 since my appointment as Administrator | have not been able
to draw any expenses in this matter

A breakdown of the expenses incurred since my appointment as Administrator is as follows.

Amount incurred/accrued

Type of expense

since appointment

Amount still to be paid

Specific Bond N ) £720.00 £720.00
Statutory Advertising 3 £74 50 £74 50
Legal Fees £8,895 50 £8,895 50

| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator

Professional Advisor

Lambert Smith Hampton

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP

Nature of Work

Valuer/Auctioneer
Solicitors

Basis of Fees

Percentage of realisations
Time costs + Disbursements




The cheoice of professionals was based on my perception of thewr expenence and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment | also cansidered that the basis on which
they will charge thetr fees represented value for money

The following work was undertaken by the above

Lambert Smith Hampton

We instructed agents Lambert Smith Hampton ("LSH") to market the business in order to achieve a sale
{(or sales) for the best price possible L.SH were chosen due to therr knowledge and expertise in the
industry. | have set out below (and previcusly) a brief description of what has been undertaken

1. Brief details of the business were placed on the "businesses for sale” section of the L SH website
and circulated to a comprehensive list of potental interested parties

2 A7 responses were received with 34 NDAs returned These parties were issued with an
Information Memaorandum with further detailed supporting information released as requested,

3. Detailed discussions tock place and a deadline for best bids of 12 noon on Monday 12" June
2017 was set 11 bids for vanous network permutations were received No single “best” offer
was received so we have worked to secure the most favourable elements of two highest value
offers received.

4. After detalled further negotiations, sales were agreed with 2 unconnected third parties (subject
to contract)

- The sale of the Forest Holidays network for £65 000

- The sale of the remaining 4 networks and other assets for £200,000 (less a maximum £25,060
deduction in lieu of any potential claims under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”") {(which are not expected)).

5. Proof of funding was secured for both parties, with checks made as to the extent of the due
diligence required

6 Ongoing discussions/negotiations with the proposed purchasers with regards to technical
queries and terms of sale

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP (“CRS") have been engaged o draft the sale agreements (and
associated documentation) for the proposed sales detailed previously. Time has been spent liaising with
the purchasers’ solicitors and dealing with quenesfamendments to the terms of the sale agreements In
addition, CRS have provided advice on employee related matters

The work undertaken by both LSH and CRS 1s expected to faciltate sales of the business and assets
to third parties which wili maximise realisations for creditors and reduce the likelihood of increased
claims from creditors for breach of contract and fallure to honour service commitments to customers
who pay for their services monthly in advance Had this work not been undertaken, the Company would
have ceased to trade which wouid have resuited in no return to creditors and exposed the Company to
additional claims mentioned above The foregoing work was therefore necessary to achieve objective
(b) and provide a better return for creditors than if the Company had been wound up (without first being
in Administration)

In addition to the expenses already incurred, | anticipate that the following expenses totaling £36,377 50
will arise in these proceedings

Type Anticipated expenses  Comments
Statutory advertising £74 50 Advertising notice of intended dividend (if
applicable)




Insurance cosis £2 500 {estimate) Insurance for ongoing trade untl sales of
assets completed and trading ceased

Agent's fees £26.803 Agents have been engaged to market,
vajue and sell the Company's assets
Calculated as 10% of expected recovenes
from the sale of the business and assets

Legal fees £6,000 (estimate) Finalising sale confracts and dealing with
enquines/quertes in this regard. Dealing
with post sale formalilies

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporiing to the committee and crediters dunng the
course of the Administration the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the onginal estimate
provided and | will explain any matenal differences {e g where legal costs nse due to escalated recovery
action)

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors verbally instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration
on 10 May 2017 (although my firm’s formal engagement letter was not signed unti 17 May 2017).
They agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a time cost basis estimated at £20,000
I attach at Appendix 6 a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment time costs incurred by
category and staff grade at my firm

The following agents/professional advisors were utilised in the pre-administration period

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer Percentage of realisations
Charles Russell Speechlys LLP Solicitors Time costs + Dishursements
smiz Virtual FO Work done on a combination of

fixed fee, day rate and expenses

Legal fees
CRS were Instructed to prepare the relevant documentation In order to place the company mto

Administration and appoint James Patchett and myself as Joint Administrators.

CRS 1s a law firm headquartered in London with offices in the UK, Europe and the Middle East The
CRS Corporate Recovery & tnsolvency team is ranked in Chambers and Partners and Legal 500 for
both London and the South CRS were instructed as they have the requisite knowledge and experience
in dealing with such matters.

Agent's fees
LSH were nitially engaged to value the business and assets to assess possibility of pre-pack sale and

strategy in this regard Once 1t was apparent a pre-pack sale was not possible and the Company needed
to be placed into Administration nght away, they were consulted on the proposed trading and
marketing/sale strategy

LSH provides specialist advice to corporate recovery professionals and banks regarding insolvent
companies LSH have a clear understanding of the complexities of insolvency procedures and offer a
complete business sales and markefing service

Virtual FD
The following work was undertaken by the Virtual FD in the pre-administration period




« Preparatian of the management accounts to 30Apr17 and updated forecast Financial reporting
to Zoe Laird of CBS, 1 day This is needed to be able to clearly state the outstanding contract
value and remaining profitability available to re-sell

« Meetings with the Company and Turpin Barker Armstrong

= GPA project re-modeling

» Revision of Company's forecast data

s Preparing reports.

This work was necessary for the company to be able to report its correct financial position and 1s the
basis for all the reports to be prepared by the Company

Turpin Barker Armstrong

A description of the key work undertaken by my firm 0 the pre-administration period, and the reason for
it being carnied out pre appointment, is as follows

1Vork undertaken

Reason carrnied out pre appointment

Numerous calls with the directors

To understand the business and the financial issues it was
facing To discuss the optons avallable and explain the
. relevant insolvency processes To deal with generai queries

| Meeting with directors and virtual FD |
at Company's premises in Lincoln

| As above and to obtain further pertinent information about the |
financial posttton aof the Company

Reviewing financiatl documentation
| provided by the directors.

To understand the business and the financial 1ssues 1t was
facing

Liaising  with agents regarding

instruction and strategy.

To initially assess possibilty of pre- pack sale and strategy In
this regard Latterly to discuss proposed trading and marketing
strategy

| Correspondence with solicitors

To assist with placing the Company into Administration.

Caorresponding with, and preparing a
strategy report for. Catalyst

To appraise Catalyst of the position and seek their consent to
waive their required statutory notice in order ta place the

Company into Administration without delay once it was
identified that further disconnection of supply was possible.
This would have resulted n wreparable damage to the
business and meant the statutory objective of the
Administration could not be achieved

To assist with placing the Company into Administration

execution of
documentation

Review and
Administration
| {(where necessary).
Compliance generally with Cade of
Ethics, Money Laundernng and
| Insolvency Legislation/Regulations

Adhering to statutory obligations.

The above work undertaken by my firm and my appointed agents/solicitors principally énabled the
Company to be placed into Administration without delay once 1t was established that suppliers were
intending to discennect supply. This ensured that service could be maintained to customers (where
possible) and preserve the value of the business and assets This was considered appropriate in order
to seek a sale of the business and assets following Administration which would result in the best autcome
for creditors Although a dividend to unsecured creditors was speculative, their position has not been
affected when compared to the outcome for this class of creditor had the Company ceased to trade and
been placed into Liguidation {as demonstrated by the attached estimated outcome statement).

Some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or requlatory guidance, and whilst
they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they stili have to be carned out.

The following statement sets out my pre-administration costs incurred  The statement also shows those
fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those where approval Is being sought
to pay them from Administration funds




Description Jotal Paid pre-appointment To be pad

£ £ £
Joint Administrators' remuneration 36,161 50 Nil 356,161 50
Legal fees 2,696 00 Nif 2,696 00
Agent's fees* NIl N Nil
Virtual FD 3,459 40 Nil 3,459 40
Total 42,316.90 Nil 42.316.90

*LSH are to be paid on a percentage of realisations basis and therefore no costs were incurred in this
regard pre appointment (although they were nifially engaged in the pre appointment penod)

As | have already indicated, | am not seeking a decision from the crediors approving my proposals As
a result, it will be for the chargeholder {and preferential creditors) to approve the pre-administration
costs

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time In
the three years preceding the Adminmistration | am also required to investigate the affarrs of the
Company 1in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. |
should be pleased to receive from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty |would stress that thus request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

o Ble b | g R P Ty momhrimmmn s s an s i s e b s A esiantrobian af bl T Aoy

i consider that the EC reguiansn on insolvency p'Ouccuaﬂga apply to the o]
| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company's registered office
address is in the United Kingdom

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, James E Patchett and | formally propose to
creditors that

(a} We continue to manage the busimess, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(m Continue to trade the business until the sales of the netwarks have completed,

() Collect the Company's outstanding book debts;

(m}y  sell the Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

(v) mnvestigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or Company which suppltes or has supphed goods or services to the

Company; and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise alt ther powers as Adminsstrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or protect




and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of any purpose
incidental to these proposals

{b)  The Administration of the Company is hikely to end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar
of companmes The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice 1s registered.

(c) If the Administration 18 not ended via dissolution above, the Adminustration will end by the
presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory liquidation of the Company

(d) Faibng the above, the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court
for an order that the Administration ceases

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be
paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors. As a result, 1 am prohibited by the insolvency iegislation
from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these proposals

However, a creditar, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
can require me to hold a decision procedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not to approve
these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must be receved
by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are delwvered to the creditors  if creditors
do not require me hold a decision procedure within that time pernod, then these proposals will be deemed
te have been approved

Creditors should note that | need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or creditors,
requisittoning the decision procedure provides me with such amount that | request from them to meet
ihe expenses of the requisitioned decisicn procedure

14, FURTHER INFORMATION

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Turpin Barker
Armstrong, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found
at http //www turpinbainsolvency co.ukiother-services-infermation/links

If creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of the Admimistration in general,
or If they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Ryan
Russell on 020 8661 7878, or by email at ryan.russeli@turpinba co uk

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Joint Administrator

The Joint Admenistrators are agents of the Company and act without personal hability




APPENDIX 1
COMPARATIVE ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
&

LIST OF CREDITORS

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Ref RAR/MCA/JEP/XAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



AB Internet Limited

Estimated ODutcome Statermnent as at 23rd May 2017

Assets Specifically Pledged

Goodwill

Less fixed charge habihities
Catalyst Business Tnance Lended

Estirmated surplusi{shortfail) as regards fixed charge carned forward
Assets Not Specificatly Pledqed

Tangible Assets {Networks)

Slock

Office Furniture & Equipment

Hock Debts

Cashin hand

Tangible Assets [Molor Vehicles)
Surplus carnied down from Fixed Charge

Less Eshmated Costs
Pre Appointment Costs/Expenses
Past Appointment Costs/Expenses
Trading lass
Corporation Tax on Chargeable Gain (Goodwally
Sundry costs & disbursernents

Tolal Funds available to Preferential Creditors

Less Preferential Creditors
Employees Accrued Holday
Employees Arrears of Wages

Total Funds available to Floating Charge Holders

Prescnibed part calculation
50% of first £10,600
20% of remaining
Carned forward for the benetit of Unsecured creditors

Net funds avalable to Floatng Charge Creditars

Less floating charge hability
IN/A

Shortfall to fioating charge creditors
N/A

Funds available to unsecured Creditors
Prescnbed Parl carmed forward

Shortfall to unsecured credhtors

Unsecured Crediters
Trade & expense creddors
Direclors
Barclays Bank
HM Revenue & Cusloms
Consumer crediors
Cmployee wage arrears {balance)
Other Employee Clams

Estimated dividend to secured creditors (p i1n the £)
Estimated dividend to preferential creditors (pin the £)
Estimated dividend to unsecured credilors (p iy the £)

MNotes

Debtor recovenes in hquidation speculative due to cessation of irade and breach ol contracts

Inclusive of trading lme ¢osts - estmated at  £35 300

1
2
3 Calculated as 20% of gan i respect of Googwill Waors! case estimale May be subject to reduction
3

Notes

Al (V)]
Book Vatue Estumaled 1o Realise Estimated to Realise
£ H £ £
NI 140000 0 o
140 000 0
132 831 __13zad
{132 831) {132 831)
7.169 (132,831)
211500 122,500 17 000
N1 2 000 2 D0
Nl 500 500
a09 026 160 000 0
o 0
38 669 3827 2227
7,169 0
296 096 21727
42,317 10 GO0
143 918 50 000
80932 Q
28000 Q
32395 500
{298 462) {60 500)
4,803 (171604)
1.643 1643
3.750 10 146
(5.3483) {11 789)
(590) {183 393)
NFA N/A
NIA N/A -
o 1]
(590 (183,393)
5] (132,831)
(590} (316.224)
) {132 831)
{590} {316 224)
0 0
590
412 505 412,504
142,559 142 559
16 908 18,908
70,178 70,178
Uncertain Uncertain
320 7,264
Uncertain Uncertain
(644,470} {651,414}
100 00 0400
89 07 000
0.0¢ 090

Wage arrears includes pre appointmenl wages for May which would not have heen paid if the Company entered CVL

o

due to the disconnection of ail supply

5 Ctaims in respect of redundancy pay and notice pay not yet quanhfiied

Some claims have been receved from cystomers in respect of the non supply of service and pre-paid installations which were nol fulfilled
The total amount owing Lo this class of creditor s currently unknown alihough it would be expected o be substantially more 10 2 hquidation scenane



€L 21 4102 AN 0L 60 G102 19A DS Sdl g Jo . abey
000522 dHP LN NCONQT ‘QvY0H ATNvHE 9F QLuiidn) sd4 8000
ZLovk € 4db L8 ‘Ybno(g "any weybumong £6¢ P11 MN dnougy Aposia g /xiuinb3 003D
00 8¢ ¢ HH9 PEAD ,v._o_B._m_e) Rmri._ﬁ_ HIBH HCC.IQYde | ,mijI m‘_jp._q _mo_to Jipald |BUOISIAIQ 18jus] oLo8|3 103D
28 Lov ddl L£9D 'unoisiuuag 18348 8yNQg HO 1981S 8PISSIESD) T a1 jue|d s|6e3 2030
66 LEI'E NYE ZEON ‘Weayuels 'doolas uellie) 13948 Uil Wied ||eH ‘s4Ag sul s1Bul-AyBeuog L0a0
0. £9% YSE ZHD 48158yl | Asuuels 'usalo uopng SUOHEDIUNWIWIOYD 330 Z040
95 |G/ 28 86 GNT oAU "adoyiBuniayng ‘eueT COUSIEAN P 10Ig ueziy yesoaag goHD
00 8802 MdE 8MS 'UsRID plesi 'peoy MOISWIIAA LZE 2 s1ebyincs yoeslyy/olba|y/ejosuo) 7000
ZLGiL 539 1S9 |losig Aenp oidus] '1se3 yoeg aidwa] g usbon €003
0 WUNOy umvowt.o:\m UBAID 8led .mm._mﬂo mc:mo_u 9 Paxid4 "UsAID >H_._Domw
29 omm_mm_‘ 'YZ 519 ,m.__r_m._mzmmozo_mu .Ujobw _Umow_ uopuo L+ _mLmQEmso ICEES oueUl4 ssaUISNyY uw\,_mumo 0000
00 0L2'€ ZrZ 81dN ‘'Hcdmap ‘aucisBuen 'wieq ukolisen 1eain JodmaN wled ulaiaes 10020
00 £0F'z XZ0 289 'loIsug ‘Hepn $SB|D aUD uowieg sabing £089
€L 210, NS6 OLHY ‘fewmelr “Aeps Buiwal4 ‘031 maN AsmelD 'L 4 dd 10014 1S} yoealuadQ 149 z090
Z58 v¥0°ZE M. Y103 ‘uopuo ‘1sa.s ajebmaN Lg ETIN TR LOgo
00 000°69 DHT 849 ‘Aslind ‘anuq 18ybiy 1z suofiog 0082
LE 69 ZLE ZLdH 'aquiodfpn YBi 'xessa1) ‘peOY UORBUOIC) 21g 6092
00 00F'Z ONE ZEON Inophay ‘wled nopAsH 'eoQ 2els3 P17 elels3 alowusg $0a0
v T58'¢ wniB|ag 'us|eyos 008Z-9 ‘6. Damuasisesdiamiuy AU S10MIBN 38 808D
L9 606'91 g9z /937 'Ueisadien ald yueg sAepieg £089D
022422 10 LZyY 'SIBCO)BS '199.1S WIBSUS|D '9SN0H [|1YSBIAY 'S82IAI8S IPaID JOOSIM 9/D plesiepleq Y08D
820681 939 APD3F ‘UopuCT 'BUBT SiBII4 ¥IB|g OF '8SNOH WEeYgoD ueny 00vD
TL PP L OVZ 1208 'uno) Asmel) ‘daq juswebeuey BAlbIy 72090
00 vid 408 8L AS 'saoipiug ‘ueleg wm) ‘BARH souy P11 ssjem Afcjoaeyaly £0%D
66 7E5 ZME 9N ujoour 'pecy abueydxg 'asnoH unep saue) Hev FOvO
vy B0L NO1 88S 'WEWIBYIOY '8GZ X0 (Od 'ssauisng Jaiepn uebuy 8O0 HS Jejepn ueBuy 80vD
98 BEY SHE 05719 ‘Weuysy) 18808 UbiH spg R Wawdinbg 3|ge) pue s|eusy 50vD
00 O¥L 0L Dgs5 LON ‘weybunion '19ag usbsy 0z SIONDHOS SUClaY LOWD
Ov S49'¢ r31 /1S ___SOth_ ,mm_N_ uanes /1 nmszI c._ou._QmO m>;om_QO 151 00LD
00 00% L WNE ZdN ‘aiysyinowuopy ‘Auuaaebiaqy 'usy ssoln) ‘e Bielg wue 4 Bieloy juiog mars g Bl (Jeuwing @BiN) c0L0
3 SSalppy awien Koy

si10}Ipaln Aueduwion

paywiT jauiaiu] gy
Buoaiswuy Jayieg uiding



£ 2L 2102 MNP ol 60 GL0Z JeA TOS Sdl 540 g abey
00 582 Sr08Z 'PUPEWN '8 9g 'seueue) 9B BAIJEUDS | /OJBLIOY 0IPSd 20dD
9% 208 BS AlE 29¥ 'Buipesy 'uowwo) preyybing ‘asoin spuelg z SEP I TRIEIN 0010
00 0V8 € Ha¥ $EYd 'UBQQ 'sALQ JIBBUIS T} Iun uebnoonow 1eN 0OND
59 8EL'S AY9 GOV "IN 40 8iS| "ainubieiD ‘anus) asudisiug AUNWWoD Yoy uy Jsnu . AUAWIWICD BUO| PUB [Ny GOWD
122298 dS2 91LX0 ‘Angueg ‘pecy weuinog abe|ia sseusng (BmIsyD TLLLD HUn uonngusiq s E0WD
00 Q%L 6 NVB 9Z4N '1021pjeD 901 'xog Od laune s AUN0D 2UIYSYINOWUOIA BOWD
LG SC0E 974 177 Weyxsips ‘Aemairg UIB1SapA AuuadAiauoy SOND
00 006 AQL 0L40 "HIpIeD 18 Ae 1S 9L L-¥ 1| '9snoH abpoy wBumued AN LOND
08 /69'/ ML GLAM Hedng ‘eipugsisy ‘19818 YUON (g SUOHEDIUNWWOD UOISSIi|y SOWD
00 0%6'/ N¥6 9ZdN '1021p|eD ‘90 X0 Od 20N FOND
Of ZSS'0L ZX/. 09¥d 'BINC JO 2|S| 'BWICIO0UY ‘YOI BIRWRUPR.Y Buioeliucy ajhog uien ZOND
B8 850°L L AXS LLNN 'AQIoD 'PEOY YOIUYIASLL ‘BSNOH puBiny P11 00 Buusauibug ospep LOWD
¢y 694 NSZ 2¥4 ‘Buing 'peoy asiexbulidg | saje)sg pabeuepy 80WD
00 00S AHL GLdN ‘umbuen wie4 aai4-A1 Jamon LOTD
00 ¥8 G £XO ‘uodoN Buiddiyg ‘1eslig maN pE¢ '@SNOH UOLON 2iBeT 38 2012
00 0Z2 vdi 1 3d 'uBnologialad ‘182418 Auul] ‘unon Ajuu] ‘efueysxg jsuleiu| UopUoT XUl 001D
0008l YIPS 977 'PEBUAIOH 'S8 ued P17 AlNosg 3 SiELSY Yy LOAHD
86 992 IHE LNH [INH ‘BuEe] UeD L€ D[e1e) 00MD
gl 265 dH8 £NH '[INH ‘peOY AgR|uyY 65 '@SNOH 80ous|9) AJnosg 8400 uyor 1oro
00 0g6 4 gHY PEvd 'ueqp ‘sue Bouueid ‘L Jun Buipling oe|g sor ooro
NDE
oo oozl PGS UCd®ICIS ‘pecy BlBA HiBd SN UBWHUBIWT 41 'MBIAIBAIY 1| 'SUS|ISHIN 0D Y ONI 001D
35T ZLNE X8S8NG IS8pA
08410/ ‘Buiypops ‘peoy uciBuiseq ‘ssnoH aB8pug voibuing 'eo1alag AoUaA|OSU| P JUSLSIIoMNT SWIOISND % anuanay NH 00HD
v GE8E AP OZINY Moolny] 'sAels 'pROY USISIBWIR £5) plojueq shelg 0090
vy 18¢ rg0 99N "piojseq 'UNoY UIBYUON g '88N0H XB.D xels 109D
9% 6 LNP ENT 'LIO2UIT 98¢0 UOYLIY g '8sNoH [Bq0|D P37 SUONNICS HIOMIBN |05 2090
ZECBO L ASP ZNT 'Uj0ou] ‘peoy sdoysig 'ssojn) |eUIpRY) 'HiBd ssauisng uodman Py senddng |eouos|3 xo4 LOD
88 820 Z¢€ 408 APDH UOPUOT 12948 aU8ANOY §L-C | '9SNOH YUOMSLUIEH paadsalgly 0040
00 000 L NVZ 5177 'uginy "Boimjue SeT pJoid 2040
3 SSaIppYy aweN Kay

s10}palo Aueduwo)

pajiwiT Uil gy
Buoaiswy Jayleg uiding



€8 2L 2302 Anr 0L

60 6102 19 0S5 Sdl

e ¢ ebey

IF8LL'GLL Buyielo) saug g
N@ Dm N1l 94 ,Emcmv_m?) ,mxmuwm_ _m_bmjvc_ copcmctoz ,>m>> mm_u_.ﬁxon_ Amw.mSOI mmmm> SSSBA OOAD
L2209 MDEANT ‘ujosul 'peoy Agsiuas Aepn Buined 6 g wun sbeles peod Agsiyp LOAAD
zL 06¢ NI'g ZZ¥d 1IN 0 35| ‘U9es Auenp umoBAuusg P11 seD puejybiy 1sap ZOMD
vS 592 d¥} £LNE 'Bulyuops ‘657p X089 Od auoudaai4 uiBiiA 00AD
89 ¥G 1 ADS ZN7 ‘Ujoour] ‘peoy [[emiaelo) §|21IdsOH 8JIysujoou pajiun ZoNo
00 G/5'L D18 99N ‘weybunion ‘sbe|in poomisag 'PEOY Mied 1am0p20|D ayL P17 iuawsbeue wieeapn Alsan 00Ns
00 965'L 336 €H3 ‘ubinquipz ‘1eans Asug leg | llBUUCy uedin] Z01D
£/ 798 Dd0 SN ‘Weyuspes] ‘peoy ujodur] sdoos] r0LD
LT 58862 NML SYAA 'UOIBULLEAA ‘POOMYDAIG '9¢ | X08 Od Nelyel 101D
00 90Z' 0L d18£2vd 'uoounq ‘alouuie|g ‘Wwied ujinysuons lleysiely g £ 9010
ZE 8Lz’ YD/ IM4 ‘Bulng ‘peoy 8ssay ‘8snoH yus | ounod Buins LOSO
gl 506 4X6 1140 ‘YIpIeD ‘PROY [RiPBLIED BE Auuspue(q yainyp suyor 1s £0S0
oy Ler Ll D98 €1ON ‘weybuig ‘sueisysi4 | PalILLT ZIg|Ws 0082
00 008 AY9 693d "IABIY ‘I 1o 88| 'ainubiei) NOOUAAS G0SD
00 002'L dys LZND ‘Bunjopn 'aALIQ Healy ‘UNoY JaAly Z N Buninsuo) aseys AV
0l 8v8 Hre #SL 'ybnoscasaippiiy '9s01D RS ¢ (UnomsploMH D) %iyies v0S0D
9 2z6 L SNE LN 'U[O2UIT 'peOY SWioyasiy | aulded |lassny £0d0
00 00T spugliauiaN ‘Wepisiswy 'gy Z101 11 ‘uigjdsuonels DON ediy GOYD
VR IXA vg.613d 'SI09N 1S 'PeOY S108N 1S BLE ‘@SnoH A9AEQ ‘gL 81Ng swiajsAg Jaidey POHD
79 208'c d¥S LZND 'BUBOAA '9ALIQ UBGHY 'UNCYD 1AM 2 sysoipey 204D
82 1202 rYg ENN ‘uoydweyuon 183 pu| Asuuids puncy ‘2s0iD 8bBpoj@ies v L {S¥1) $2.nman4s olpey Ne}Sle)
ZOQLLE OH8 SZOA 'PIRHILQ M3 SN ‘HUBGIBAY P2IWIT SUOHRDIUNWILICYD BUIPIND 000D
00 00% A9 0ZSE 'PEBYSILOY 'PECY AlBLY BaNaY BUL peaysiyod 004D
OF ¥l NOZ LS 'PIBIYBUS '1984S PIOILIG Z 'doueleg 3y, ausnid £0dD
3 Ssalppy elUeN >mv,_

sioyupasn Auedwon

pajiwiT jauiaqu] gy
Buodyswiy Jjaxieg uiding



APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Ref RAR/MCA/JEP/XA0268 Surrey SM1 4LA



Sof AL

Page 1o0f2

AB Internet Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Trading Account

To 11/07/2017

POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Customer receipts
GPA Contract Payments

TRADING EXPENDITURE
Wages & Salanes
Contractors
PAYE/NIC
Membership/Network Subscriptions
Bank charges
Pension Contributions
Site rental
Rent

TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

PS5 5QL Ver

502

7,638.58
67,451 23

37,445.90
854375
13,175.22
986 91
31.00
61477
497 81
2,497.87

75,089.81

(63.793.23)

11,296.58

10 July 2017 12 39



AB Internet Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 11/07/2017

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts 20,665 06
Sundry Refunds 62 09
Gross Bank Interest 4.54
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) 11,296.58
T 32,028 27
) 32,028.27
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 595 80
Bank - Current alc 32,960 21
Output VAT {1,527 74)
32,028.27

Note
It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detalled net of VAT

The estate bank account is interest bearing

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP F!?’A
Joint Administrdtor

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 10 July 2017 12 39



APPENDIX 3

FEE RECOVERY POLICY

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Ref RAR/MCA/JERP/XAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR TURPIN BARKER ARMSTRONG
Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insclvency
appointments made from that time  This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appoiniments. The
legisiation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appoimtment 1s/are subject to approval, generally
by a commuttee if one 1s appointed by the creditors, faling which the creditors in general meeling, or the
Court

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Asscciation of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http /iwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Detaills about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at http //iwww turpinba co uk/services/insolvency/fees htm  Alternatively
a hard copy may be requested from Turpin Barker Armstrong, Allen House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton,
Surray SM1 4LA  Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn If approvat has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i e by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs
Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the ievel of fees drawn in the period of the
report, Once the time to challenge the office holder’'s remuneration for the penod reported on has
efapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 Apni
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
expenence of a member of staff and the work that they perform  This is combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the

work undertaken.

Charge-out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1t April | per hour, effective from 1%
2017 April 2013

L £ L £

Senior Partner 545 00 495 00

Partner 400 00 365.00

Manager 32500 295.00

Assistant Manager 28500 260.00

Senior Administrator 265 00 240.00

Administrator 220 00 200.00

Assistant Administrator 90.00 8000

Junior Administrator 40.00 40 00

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 15 Apnl each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm’s overheads.



Time spent on casework 15 recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that ime The work is generally recorded
under the following categories

. Admupistration and Planning
. Investigations

. Realisation of Assets

. Creditors

. Trading

. Case specific matters

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropnate authonty was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and the basis of our post-appointment fees
will be determined once we are aware of the full circumstances of the case and will be subject to
approval.

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our tme costs so that we cannct draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarnise that information in an average
or "blended” rate for all of the work being carrnied cut within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, If so. the reasons that we think that
may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the comptexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind faliing on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carrnied out therr functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional work
is expected to take. As with the original estmate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, f so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations andfor distributions). Dhifferent percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets  In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropnate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legisiaton. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as welt as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations wilt be charged agamnst the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient infermation about the insalvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind fathng on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office



holder has carrnied out therr functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matenal and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken info account when fixing the onginal level of the percentage
applied [fthere has not been a matenial and substantial change in the crcumstances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to be charged at a set amount  Different set ameunts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authonty was obtained from the credifors or the
committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses
that will be, or are likely to be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appomtment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carned out therr functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
hoider has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a maternal and substantial change 1in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee f there has
not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved
by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary
hguidations {(MVL), Company Veluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
(IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In CVAs and IVAs, the
fee basis I1s set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which
are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT
at the prevailing rate

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

» Solicitors/Legal Advisors
» Auctioneers/Valuers

+« Accountants

« Quantity Surveyors

» Estate Agents

+ Other Specialist Advisors



In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder wil provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insalvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the onginal estimate provided

Disbursements

tn accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fuliy disclosed to creditors
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third parly, which is either in the name
of the estate or Turpin Barker Armstrong, in the case of the [atter, the invoice makes reference to, and
therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the
estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the
firm has made payment on behalif of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party.
Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external
storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element  These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internai room hire,
internal storage and mileage.



APPENDIX 4

DETAILS OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN iN THE ADMINISTRATION

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Ref RAR/MCAJJEP/XAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



Details of work to be undertaken in the Administration
A. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a fixed fee basis:
Administration

Case planning - devising an approprnate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to the
staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder,
including gazetting the office holder's appoiniment {as applicable).

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every mmsolvency office
holder has to abtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members

Fiing the proposals at Companies House

Reporting on the ocutcome of the meeting of creditors to the creditors, Companies House and the Court
Deahng with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Undertaking regular reconcilations of the bank account containing estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking pernodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and i1ssuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members

Fiing progress reports at Companies House

Preparing and fiing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports e creditors and members

Filing final reports at Companies House

Creditors

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their clamms
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

B. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a percentage basis:

Realisation of assets.

Arranging suitable insurance over assets

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropriateness of the insurance cover In place

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Instructing agents to market, value and realise the Company’s assets

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets and prepare sale confracts

Ongoing correspondence with agents and solicitors regarding the above (e.g 0 respect of technical and
contractual quenes)

Corresponding with GPA regarding contract

Correspending with Loch Tay Broadband regarding proposed sale of network



Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject tc a mortgagee or other
charge
Dealing with post sale formalities

Creditors

lssuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice

Review:ng proofs of debt received from creditors

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to adjudicate
on their claims

Calculating and paying a dividend to preferential creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of
dividend

Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees

C. Work for which the Administrator is seeking to be remunerated on a time basis:

Investigations.

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered

Submitting an online report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act

Conducting an nitial iInvestigation with a view to identifying potential asset recovenes by seeking and
obtaiming information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, salicitars, elc
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take aganst
a third party 1in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Irading

Obtaining appropnate information about the business

Arranging suitable insurance for the business.

Substantial correspondence with customers regarding service, repairs, site 1ssues and payments on a
daily basis

Making non-essential staff redundant

Corresponding with the Company’s bankers regarding payments received post-appomiment

Liaising with key suppliers and landlords and arranging payments as an expense of Administration
Setting up suitable systems and controls in respect of purchases and sales for the business

Lsaising with staff and directors on a darly basis.

Liaising with accountant regarding submission of relevant information i respect of wages and salares
paid

Monitoring and controlling the day to day trading of the business (Including site visits/repairs)

Liaising with pensian provider

Monitoring and making payments in respect of staff wages, PAYE/NIC and pension contributions



APPENDIX 5

FEE ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Ref RAR/MCA/JEP/XAQ268 Surrey SM1 4LA



FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Case name ~B Internet Limited

The oitice holder 1s secking to be rermunarated an a ume cost bass for the categones of work 10 be undartaken on the case that are set oul below Ve
Hse charme out rates appropnate 1o tne skitls ang expenence of a memper of stafl and the work that they perform recording ime spent in 6 minute units
Narative 15 recorded to explan the work undertaken and the bime spent s analysed via ditferent categones of work - This document provides an estimate
a5 13 how much tme the ofhice hotder and his stafl will spend undertaking specific tasks wilhin broad categones of work and the ime costs of underaking
such work which will depend upon the grade of grades of staff undenaking the work and the number of hours spent undertaking the work by each grade
of staft  The estimated tme that will be $pent undertaking the work N each calegory of wark has heen muitiplied by the apphcable charge out rate for each
memter of staff Ihat itis anticpated wili undenake work 11 that category to arnve at the estmated total bme costs altnbutable to thal calegory of work 0n
the case  We have lhen diaded that esimated {olal by the estimated number of hours to arnve al what Is known as a biended hourly charge oul rate for
that category of work  The sum of all ihe estmates for 1he different cateqones of work 15 the total esimated time costs o underlzke all lhe necessary work
on the case Agam we have then divided that eshmated total by the estimated number of hours 1o armve at a blended houry charge out rate for the case

~ asawhole o . . -

: 1
:_The hourly charge out rates that will be used oa this case are o £ o i o
; . R

Senior Partner 545 00 .

Parinar 400 00 o -
Manager ) 32500 . i ) o
Assistant Manager ) : sAsn o

Serior Adrnestrator ) o 26500 -

Administrator - ) 22000 ) o o
Assislant Admanistrator - ag 00 ) )

Junior Admnistrator o 40 00 T : T

\

UINVESTIGATIONS
!

i B Eslimated ume to be  Estmated vilue o the Blenaed chidrge out
taken to undertake the time cosis to undertake rate to underiake the

Cescription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
Recovenng the pooks and records for the €ase 400 o 73000 T
Lisling (he books and records recovered B o0 326 00

Prepanng a report or return on the conducl of the directars as requred by o

the Company Direclors Drsqualficalion Act 14 50 5,485 00

Conducting an imthial nveshgation wilh a view ta idenhfying potential assel I
recovenes by seeking and obtaining infermation from relevant thurd parties .
such as the bank accountants, solicilors efc 24 50 574000
Reviewing books and records 10 wenbly any transactons or actons the ) ) -
office halder may take against a third parly i orger ta recover funds for the .
fhenefi of creditors . 2200, 3,887 54 |

Total 7300 £16,1682 50 £22140

fra blended rate for ttus type of work I15 lower than that for all categones
as maore junior members of staff will be utiised for some of the less
techmical and more clencal aspecls of the wark required

TRADING
Estimated ume t¢ be  EStimated value ot 1ng Biended charge out
taken to undertake the tme costs to undertake rate to undertake the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in thus category of work work the work £ work £
Obtaming appropnale information about the business 100 264500
Arranging sutable mnsurance for Ine business 350 1137 50
Substantial correspondence with customers regarding service reparrs site
1ssues and payments an a dally basis 1550 5445 00
Making non-essenhal stalf redundant 300 105000
Corresponding with the Company $ bankers regarding payments recewved
post-appaintment 200 650 00
Lraising with key supplers and tandiords and ananging payments as an
expense of Administrahion 13 00 4 965 00
Setting up sutable syslems and contrals in respect of purchases and
sales for the business 550 2082 50
Liaising with staff and direclors on a daily basts 18 00 4§ 44500
Liaising with accountant regdrding submission of relevant information i
respect of wages and salanes paid 300 975 00
Monitonng and controding the day Lo day rading of the business (including
site vistsirepars) 17 00 6,190 00
Liaising with pension provider 3060 875 00
Meormitonng and making payments in respect of staff wages PAYE/NIC and
penston contribuhions 1300 274000
Totat 103 50 £35 300 00

This tlended rate s hiaher than that {or all categones ol work dus 10 Ine
cumplex nalure of Ihe Company's trading and the requirement for mare
Managers snd Partners o predominantly undertake this work

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 17E 50 PATA62 L0 £291 57




APPENDIX 6

TIME COST ANALYSIS (PRE & POST APPOINTMENT)

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Ref RAR/MCA/JEP/XAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



gL a0 LL0E ANr L

PL-L0-G} UOISIBA

140 1 abeg

000 PRWIR|D SIUBWASINGSIQ |B}O |

000 BaWIE|] 8094 JBIO|
th sy 05 191'9¢ 00 s§ oyl 00’0 0824 0c'Lg SINOH B0 |
a2 ReRe] ceo 00o 0co 000 ooo Lapei)
o0 SCE 0o 0sLL 0O E jolsls) 000 uge Co0 S 585w O TUES Eay

oJe oo oco [slel2] 000 coao 5.z r2fiisaa)
ur =it 0y 0s¢ 0oa oo 03¢ 000 s.0ngasy
ReEl szt el J% £9 000 Qoo oo 05 €9 s.2 R 21p2edg asen
R Y Shvil S aesl ar L 0o o or 9 PENE SUluu®lg 9 LCLELE LTy
13) mey LEiS poddng S|RUDISSIJOLY
AlnoH abeiany {3)1s0D awny SJNCH |B10] ¥ Slueis|ssy dolues o410 rabeuey dsuyey LOIIDUNS JIOpA JO UOULDYISSE|D

LL0gs0iEd el
sapon oalold Juswiuioday 8.4 ||y

pajuly 19wl gV - 8920V X

Aewwng 3809 g awij 6d|S - Au3 awig



PLo10-G1 UOISISA

|0 1 eBey

b2 a P3WINR|D SIUALASINGSI] [e10]
000 palie|s sad4 |Bl0}L

96 LLT 0pziz'ee ol 8Lt 05 %2 0o0gQ 0519 0l 0¢ SINCH 0L

Laete U G5 FE 0t 86 oeo coo 05 6% QLog SupElL

-] acgre L c8 &l 0Z gl 000 0st 000 SLenel 8a

(3) !y HEIS Loddng S[BUOISSSJ0Id

Lunoy aBesaay (3h1sC¢] sy SINOH (B10] 9 SJUBISISSY Jdoluag Jauig 1aBeuepy Jauped uohIUNg HIOAM jO UDIIEDIISSE|D

L10Z/40/01 ©L LL0ZIGOiEZ Wod
$8p07) 199/0i4 Jualuioddy 1504 iy

pajii louwisil] gy - 8920vX

Alewiwing 109 % aWl] 6dIS - Aljug swn |



APPENDIX 7

SUMMARY OF RECENT TRADING PERFORMANCE

Turpin Barker Armstrong
Allen House

1 Westmead Road
Sutton

Ref. RAR/MCA/JEP/XAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



Summary of recent management and filed accounts

Mgmt Accts Statutory Accts Statutory Accts
01/04/2016  to 01/04/2015 to 01/04/2014 o
23/05/2017 31/03/2016 31/03/2015
£ £ £
Turnover 1,071,677 971,964 1,133,253
Cost of Sales {973639) {714,629) (650,295)
Gross Profit 98,038 257,335 482 958
Gross Profit % 9% 26% 43%
Administrative expenses {401,128) (483,520) (402,390)
(303,090) (226,191) 80,568
Other operating income - o 353,672 N
Operating Profit/{Loss) {303,090) 127,381 80,568
Interest recevable - - ) o 19
Interest payable (12,777) {22,645) _(11,851)
Profit before tax {315,8867) 104,736 68,736
Tax on profit - - {4,331) 29634
Profit/(Loss) for the {315,867} 100,405 98,370

year/pernod




APPENDIX 8

PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Turpin Barker Armstrong

Allen House

1 Westmead Road

Sutton

Ref RARMCA/JEP/IXAD268 Surrey SM1 4LA



PROOF OF DEBT
under rule 14.4 The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

AB Internet Limited - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 3785 of 2017

Date of Administration: 23" May 2017

1 Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Claim, including VAT, as at date of £
Administration.

Less any payments made after that date in
relation to the claim; any deduction for discounts
{except a discount for immediate or early
settlement) which would have been availlable
but for the insolvency proceedings; and any
adjustment as a result of set-off

Total claim, including VAT

4 The amount of any uncapitalised interest thatis | £
inciude in the claim, if any.

5 Particutars of how and when the debt was
tncurred
6 Please provide detaills of any documents by

which debt can be substantiated

(Nofes - copies need not be supplied unless
specifically requested by the office holder)

7 Particulars and value of any security held and
the date it was given:

8 Signature of creditor or authonsed person’

NAME, IN BLOCK LETTERS

Creditos's reference.

9 Position or relationship with creditor

{eq, dvector, accountant, credit conlroller etc)




Guidance notes re preferential debts:

For claims ansing in insolvencies commencing on or after 15 September 2003 the categones of
preferential debts under section 386(1) of the Insclvency Act 1986, are as foliows

(a) pension scheme contributions,
(b) remuneration efc of employees,
{c) levies on coal and steel production

VAT bad debt relief

The provisions of the Finance Act 1990, came nto effect on 26 July 1990, and introduced changes in
the way that VAT on bad debts 1s recovered

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT  You may claim relief on your VAT return when
the debt is at least six months old and has been wiitten off This system can also be applied to debis
for any supplies made between 1 April 1989, and 25 July 1980, and such debts must be claimed gross
overteal Any dividend you recelve in respect of this claim will mclude payment in respect of the VAT
etement of your debt and you wili be responsible for declaning such VAT to HM Revenue & Customs



